
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

CAward <it'Contract CGrant Requested Board Meeting Date: June 23, 2020 -------''-----------
* = Mandatory, informa'tion must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Goodwill Industries of Southern Arizona, Inc. 

*Project Title/Description: 
Workforce Development Services. The contract and amendments can be found in OnBase by searching Contracts 
CR-20*418 (formerly CS.:.16*441) in Doc_lD_AMS. 

*Purpose: 
This amendment with subrecipient, Goodwill Industries of Southern Arizona, Inc., is designed to continue workforce 
development services to Pima County adult and dislocated worker job seekers (Work Statement 1) and youth job 
seekers (Work Statement 2) who are seeking employment or job skills training that can lead to employment. The 
workforce development services include evaluating, counseling· and placing job seekers into appropriate job skills 
training and r;naking referrals to job opportunities. Goodwill also provides employment outreach services for adults 
and dislocated workers (Workstatement 3) and youth (Work Statement 4). As part of the One Stop's Employer 
Outreach team, Goodwill will develop work experience worksites, on-the-job training opportunities, internships and 
job openings for Pima County WIOA participants. This amendment will provide additional funding for the period July 
1, 2020 to June 30, 2021. 

Attachment: Contract Number CT-CR-20-418 (Amendment 10) 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive sealed proposals, RFP No. RFP-CSET­
WFS-2016-06 was conducted with delegated authority. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The program's goal is to prepare job seekers for current and projected demand occupations that offer wages that 
allow self-sufficiency or that have a clear career path leading to self-sufficiency. 

Annual number served: 
Enrolled - 120 Adult/dislocated worker participants and 120 youth participants; 
Placed on job - 48 Adult/dislocated worker participants and 48 youth participants; and 
Recruit employers to post job positions and employee training requirements on ARIZONA@WORK - 54 employers 
for adult/dislocated worker program and 54 for youth program. 

*Public Benefit: 
This program supports Pima County's economic development by helping to develop a trained and productive labor 
force that meets employers' needs. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Goodwill Industries of Southern Arizona, Inc. will submit monthly summary reports which include the numbers of 
persons served, completed, exited, placed on a job, placed into Workforce Investment Board target industries, and 
the average wage at placement. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 



Contract/ Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ------ ------ --------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): --~--
D Expense Amount: $* D Revenue Amount: $ ----------~ 
*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? OYes O No If Yes$ % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? OYes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: CR Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 20-418 ----- ----- -------~ 
Amendment No.: 10 AMS Version No.: 1 --------------
Commencement Date: 6!#9 1 · /- U /l, New Termination Date:_6/_3_0/_21 ________ _ 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CT-CS-16-441 

0 Expense or @Revenue (!:, Increase O Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 350,434.11 --'-----~---~-
1 s there revenue included? OYes @No If Yes$ ----~-----
*Funding Source(s) required: U.S. Department of Labor- Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and Health Profession 

Opportunity Grant 

Funding from General Fund? OYes Ci,': No If Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) 0 Award O Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): --------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------- ------- -------
D Match Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ -------------
* A II Funding Source(s) required: 

OYes ONo If Yes $ % -------- ---------
C ¥es ONo If Yes$ % ---------

*Match funding from G11meral Fund? 

*Match funding from other sources? 
*Funding Source: ---------------------------------

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Rise Hart 

Department: Community Services 

Department Director Signature/Date: -----=:::L.._--JC..---~,,.,,.......,----____..,__ __ ...::......._____,1-==-------~-----

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ----:::....-.......,,..~~-/I/-.JJ/¥.=----!!;:,"-7--....:__...,__..IP~~~~~,__ __ _ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: ----\;_.,..A~~~~d.d~a.t.~~1-.ut.p~~....:!!::.~:__ ___ _ 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 



• ProJet:t: 'Woi'kforce Development;Services 

Awardtt: Goodwill· Illdt~es of Sotnlrem.:Arizona,; IJ1c, 
194() E, Silverlake lld .• s,~te40S 
Tucson. AZ 85'113 

. . 

.· Contract No.: CT-cs .. 16-441 {CT-CR-20-418 :from and afterluly 1, 2020) 

. Original Contract Tenn: 
tem)inatiqn Date Ptior Amen®tent: 
Terinination Date This Alneti<ifuent: 

DUNS.No.; .074458654 

Research or Development: 

,01101116 ~ 06}3()d7 
06t~Ot20 
06130121 

Dll9.;00220S 

~. qpµtrattAtnQPiJtt 
PtiOtA;'.ilendilients AulOlllit, 
'fbis..J\DlencbµentAn,191'1)t: 
Re~ Conn:~ctAlnonnt: 

.. 
PY2020 

a$.26~3ll.OO: 
$1.160,601.97 

$~5();434;,t 
$l.77$.~if7JJ8 

Federal 01• State Con(J'.ad No.: PCC20lS.-lOlO 201$-~Q~O· 

lndlred Cost Rate: J:181 Federal l9;2'7% :O NICR ID Npne 
sta:tus· of Contntctor: D, Contractor 

l7~2S8 

17;278 
17.2$9 
93.093 

U.S. Depatin1ent of!.abor{'·DQL··)/Ariz<>na Department 
.. ofEcononiic Sectuity':(''Al>ES'')Work:force Innovation 

~<L , ... rt:uni A.cf WIOA . Adult 
WIOA .. I>.islocatei;i'Worker. 
WIOA""Youth 

AMENDMENT TEN (lO) 

1. .BACKGROUND ANDWJJRPOSE. 

1.1. Background. 

1.1.1. On June. 7. 2016, Pima County ( .. Cotuity''}and Goodwill Industries of Southern 
Arizona. Inc. ("Awardee''), entered into tbeabove-referenced' contract to provide 
woddorce developll)ei;)tsemces for adohs. dislocated workers. and youth. 

l.L2. Collllty. as G1·antee. receives federal WIOA gr~rnmdsat1d provi~~ themt,l 
subrecipients,, ind,µdmg AW3rdee~ to.previ~ ¢ligible workforcede,V,elopmentservices, 
The WIOAgrant ends June 30. 2021. · · 

L 1.3. Coun:tyis theS1.J.brecipient o.fH~althPr0cression ()ppommity Gi'ant ("HPOG'') 
fi.mds fro111 Pima· Community College and is authorized to pass th~e funds along t<> 
other entities, including Awatdee. · 

95309/ 008()0lBI v3 CT-C'R-20*418 Page 1 of5 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



1.2. County Organization. Effective July 1, 2020: 

1.2.1. Pima County Community Services, Employment and Training Department and 
Pima County Community Development and Neighborhood Conservation 
Department are restructured to form the Community and Workforce Development 
Department. 

1.2.2. This Agreement will be renumbered to CT-CR-20-418, but all terms and conditions 
remain unchanged. 

1.2.3. Any reference in the Agreement to Community Services; Community Services, 
Employment and Training Department; or CSET, will mean Community and 
Workforce Development Department ("CWD"). 

1.3. Purpose. 

1.3.1. County operates a workforce development program at Pima County 
ARIZONA@WORK (an American Job Center, formerly the Pima County One Stop). 

1.3.2. County finds that it is in the best interests of the Pima County residents to 
continue to provide workforce development services to the residents of Pima 
County. 

1.3.3. County has reviewed Awardee's performance of the services and finds it satisfactory. 

2. TERMS AND EXTENSIONS, SECTION 1.0. Pursuant to paragraph 1.1, County is exercising 
the last available extension option. This Agreement will terminate on June 30, 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, SECTION 3.0 - is amended as follows: 

3.1. Paragraph 3.1 is amended to increase "the Maximum Allocated Amount": 

FROM: $1,424,912.97 

TO: $1,775,347.08 

3.2. Paragraph 3.2, the table is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

U.S. Dept. of Labor/AZ 
Dept. of Economic $306,100.60 $316,679.00 $319,899.26 $382,234.11 $343,434.11 
Securi WIOA 
Pima Community College $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $7,000.00 HPOG 

$1,668,347.08 

$107,000.00 

Anticipated Allocations 
$331,100.60 $341,679.00 $344,899.26 $407,234.11 $350,434.11 $1,775,347.08 TOTAL 

3.3 Paragraph 3.9.5 is added to read: 

Changes between the Total Operating Budget and the Other Allocation(s) line item are not 
allowed. 

3 .4 Paragraph 3.13.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

The cost principles set forth in 2 CFR part 200, Subpart E, as may be modified by 
amendments and additions, will be used to determine whether an incurred cost will be 
reimbursed under this Agreement as modified by the funding source: 

95309 I 00800313 / v3 CT-CR-20*418 Page 2 of5 



Depaihnentof 8ealtli &·8tlmaii .· 
Sffl,ices · 

4. -L BOYC(lTT CER-riFJC}ATION'.,SECTION33.0 isadded'totead: 

Pµtsµalifto AR.S. §' 35~393;01fif Contnlc,toi· e11gagesJn-for-profit activitY and has .1 o or more 
empioyee$. al)(l U thi~ C()pn1lct b4l:& y~lue •Qf:$JO();;~J)<J<<>r more.,ton'1:~ctQr ~enj(ie$ it@n.ot 
cur.rentlyengaged m. and agtees:for:the dtmation of'tlli$ ComracUo•not enga~e in, a boycott of goods 
or services Jrom Israet· This:cerdtlcation does,®tapply to a boycottaprobibitedby 50 tr:S.C. §484Z 
t?t :aregtda®n·issned,ptlfSliantto $0 U;$;C, § 4842'. 

5. EXHIBIT .A.::t -- SCOPE OF WORK is amended as follows: 

5 .l. PROGR.A.1\1 CoMPONJ£NTS, SECTION3..0 lS' deleted in its entirety and·replaced with. 
the following: · 

... ·. 
; 

Work · WorkftJrte I>.t-v¢1'>pment 
. state•ent · stn®,J ·· 7(11%0{6·-

613()12()1'1 
.1111io1·1- ,,11211i~ ,11l201, ~ 

6/30/20.J'.8 6/30/2019 6/3.0/2010 
111~Q2()- · . 
6/3'0/2021 

. 1. 

3 

·Adults . 

. J;mployet Outreack-Aa,µlts. 
and 0$lo.~t¢d: Workers 

$13'6'.445,00 ..... $117.637.90 $175.6$4.65 $11'8,854.65 

$.71,24$.0.0 $1.2.;6.63.18 '$'7,(ll'7;06 

!t2; WORKSTATEMENTN'O~l--BUDGETySECTION3.0,- is:amendedas follows: 

5.2.l. Paragraph 3.1, the .table is deleted tnits entirety an~ replaced wi.tli<tb~followmg: 

$64,987.26 $66;187.t)l 

$312.12 
-0~ ... -0:s 
-0-

$624.24 .$636.73 
$4,743.24 

.$71 · 98S.34 

$11.360.00 · $}1,360;()() 

5;2.2·. Pat"Rgi·apb 3.4 isrevised to read: 

n1e projecteci µse ofWlOA Adult. WIPADjslqcated Worker. and HPOG fimds, by 
activity is set forth.in ExbibitA ofihis Amendment 10. 

95309/00800313/ v3 cr.(~R-20•4'1s 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



5;3. \VQIU{ STATEMENT NO. 2 -WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT SERVICIS :FOR 
YOUTH, is amended as follows: 

5,,3,1. OUTCOMES, :sECJlON 2~0, paragraph 2.5 is amended for contrad yettt;,20ZO-r402l 
to <fecrease, th~ mhiliuu1n number of youth m WQrk E~per:i~ce positi0ll$: 

FROM: tbirty{~O) · 

TO:: :~11:(lS) 

53,2. BUDGE]'.., SECTIO:N 3.0,, pal'ag1'.ftph 3.3,tlte table is deleted ili its entir~· and 
1:eplac,ed wirh the' folloWing: · · · 

$56,170.41 

-0-
-0- -0-

$6.I2:00· $624,24. $636.7Z 
$3,932.JO $4,010.74 $4,010.74 

5.4. WOR.K-STATJl;MENT NO. 3- EMPLQYM£NT opTREACH,$ERVICESFOR 
ADULTS AND DISLOCAJEI) W0:R:K:ERS """.IJ:WGEI, SECTION .l.O is amended as. 
f()ltows: · ., 

5.4. l. Paragii,ph ;t.i. the·taf>JeJs <1¢1¢ted. µi .. its ,entirety and replaced with the follo\Ying: 

A -~ 
$600.00 

$4,490;oc,·· 
$612;00 

S7f%4S •. OO 

:5.4.2. Paragraph 3.4,is revised to ~ad~ 

$624.24 $636.72 $636.72 

$72663.78 $74117.0<L 

The projecte<t µse ofWIOA Adult, WIOA Dislocated Worker Md :EIPOO fl,lp(ls~ by 
activify 1is set fhrth ju ~s:ldl>ll A.of this Alnendtµent lO. · · 

9S309 / 00800313 I v3 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



55 ·~:~s!:&~:~~:r:ai::::~~=T'3g~~~='i~~:!~!ttand. 
reptaud,withthe .following: · · · 

·:0-
-0-

$298,SS. $636.72 
$2.243.'75 $4,765.<)4 S4J765JJ4 

$34,fll.OO. 

llii$ ttmendmem: is eft'ective Pn Jtu1e 3.o •. 2020. 
AJlothetprovisions.·of the.Corltmct11ot expres.sly·moditiedein.this . .Amendmentwiij,reniain,in effect ancl be 

· binding on·thepaines·. 

IN :W1114E$SWl}EREOFi the parti~s do heteby,aftix their s1gnatures:and do,heteby a~ee to carry our the 
terms ofthfaAmendmentand ofthe 01igiualContract cited herein: .. 

PIMA COUNTY AWARD EE . . . . . ·~ 

ATTEST: 

Date 

ffl>~: £-IF-<o 
Btrector · · Date 
Employment and Training 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~~~ 

· 953M 1oosoo31s I v3 

e~c · ·~·······.· .... ~ .. ····· ,·.: . ' .... . 

,Autho~ory ... 

lf;hz:1..4,.A4 G"'"1 • .,.,A- C,. e,.,),.Jo..A/,:eo 
Printed Name. & Title .. 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



EXHIBIT A TO AMENDMENTN0.10 

,PROJECTED um; ITEM EXPENDITURES BY'FUNOJNGSOURCE 

JUL¥ lt2020 .... JtnSJl an, 202'1 

WOU$TAJ'EMENTNO. l WORKFORCE DEVELOPM&"l"ff SERVJCiSFORADUL:rS and 
DISLOCATJH>,WOR:DRS 

WORKSJ'A.UMENT N0.3EMPLQYMEN"f Ot1TRQ:CH SERVICESFORADULTS<and. 
DJSLOCATED·WOR.KERS· 

9S309l 008003H I d 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615




